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1. COURT DECISIONS - VOQ.ELLUS v~ DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC.BEVERAGE 
CONTROL - DIRECTOR AFFIRMEDo 

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 

A-816-62 
EMILY KAHLERT VOGELLUS, trading as 

HIAWATHA BAR & GRILL, 
) 

) 
plaintiff-appellant, 

vs. 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, DEPARTMENT OF 
LAW·& PUBLIC 'SAFETY, DIVISION OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL, 

) 

) 

) 

) . 
defendant-respondent 

Argued October 14, 1963 -- Decided October 16·, 1963 

Before Judges Goldmann, Kilkenny and Collester. · 

Mr. William H. Burns argued the cause for appellant 
(Mre Philip J. Bl~n§a...J JrG, attorney).; ·. · 

Mr. Avrom Je Gold, Deputy Attorney General, a:i;gued 
the cause for respondent (Mro Arthur J~ Sill~, · · 
Attorney General, attorney)$ . ·. 

PER CURIAM 

Plaintiff licensee appeals from an order of the Acting 
Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control suspending 
her plenary retail consumption lj.cense for a period of 35 days,· 
based upon two violations which took place upon the licensed . 
premises ·1ate.- Sunday afternoon, March 3, 1963. (Re Vogellus, 
Bulletin 1519 1 Item 3.) Concurring in the findings of the 
Division hearer and adopting his recommendation, the Acting 
Director found plaintiff guilty of (1) selling and delivering, 
and allovi:i.ng,. permitting and suffering the sale and deli ver.y · 
of alcoholic beverages, namely, six 12-oz cans of Schaefer beer, 
at retail in their original containers for consumption off; 
the licensed premises, and allowing, .permitting and suffering 
their removal from the premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No. 38; and (2) failing to facilitate, and hindering. 
and delaying and causing the hindrance and delay of an in­
vestigation, inspection and examination of the licensed premises 
by Division investigators, in violation of ~J .. S .. Ao 33:·1-35. · 
We stayed the suspension pending 4etermination of the appeal. 

The licensee admits the illegal sale but relies on the 
defense of entrapment. She also contends that the evidence does 
not support the Director's finding of a 'violation of N.JoS.A. 
33:1-35. 

In their testimony befo1"e the Di vision hearer, plaintiff. 
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and h.er· bartender contradicted. the details-.. o:r the circumstances. ·_. 
surro.unding the sale. of the beer and ·the events which ensu~d., rc~:·a~· ·:·_ ·. , 
testified to by the two Division investigators. The hearer ffill])f, . 
re.view~d; the testimony in the report he filed· with the Acting<~,_·:~;·::.~-~·· 
D~rector. He concluded that the defense of entrapment. had.not 
been establ_ished, citing State v. Rosenberg, 37 N.J .Supe·r. l:<J't' '.{:· . · 
.(App •. Div. 1955), and that the Divis-ion had established the truth 
of tbe hindering charge. by a fair .. preponderance. o.f the believa·bre-' : 
eviden~e. ·Inasmuch as the bartender. had· admitted. selling the_--.·. : · .: .... 
cans of· beer. during prohibited hour~, .·the hea~er recpmmended · tha.t' .. '.' 
th~ licensee be atl.JW:lged guilty· of both ·charges· prefer·red .against::, : 
h~r, ·and that a J5-day suspension of license · oe ·entered·. , ·In- the,··: .... 
course of his report he made specific reference .to· his opport'tmi.ty< 

·. of jUdging the credibility of the witnesses •. He found. the ._.:. .- ·.: · .. ·>· 
investig·ators' version of the material ·ract,s· ·cr~dible and- .cori~.:· · · -
·vincing; .but could not, in view of ·all the circumstances:, give .... ·_::, 
credence ·to the licensee ts testimony QI He. found her account · · 
~unworthy .. of belief:.," · · · . ... · ... 

. . . . . , .. Defendant does not raise the que~tion:· of·". whe:ther "th~.. . . 
<:: defens·e o~ entrapment is applicable to ,proceedings.· before ... the···:.: .. ,:··:_· 
: .: Director .. of the Division of Alcoholic. ·Beverage yontrol._:. · .: . -· °< =.· .:«··_: . 

. ·.. · · · .. :, .... · ... The leading New Jersey ca.se· o~ ·etit·r~pmert1F is. 'St~"te·~.:·v?E.\:::: .. : 
· .. '. ·'.·Ros.enber&; above, where the· ·court, adopting the def.initfon of.>:·« ·,:~: 

. entrapment in .Sorrells Y.o United ·states,. 287 .u;s •.. 43,,. 5·3 a·• :Cti.:,.. 
·. 210, "77 L. Ed. 413 (1932), said: · . . .. · '. . :. · .. « .. :. , :·. ·.> : .:_--.· ·;· · :. 

. . . ' . . . .: ~ 
·. ~:. • ·l , • '. 

-. ·.:·.:·••Generally, ·it may be .-said ·that where .. ·a .. ·: po11:ce. -.·,. .. . 
.- : · officer 'envisages a. crime; plans· it, and actl:vates.'· · · 

lirs. commission by o~e no·t.· theretofore· 1ntend~ng ~1t.s_>:. 
. .perpetration' for the· purpose of providing.· a. ,:·Victim'. . 
.. . for prosecution, the defense·:1s .avail_abl.e.:·~·*,i· :··~-:':' · ,,..:_ 

· · ·.However,· a distinction must be .... '.r.ec9gn1z·ed> be-tween.-· · 
. the si tua ti on where. the criminal ·1ntent :. or -de·sl'gn '..,. .· 

. originates in the. mind . of the.· officer· for ~he: pur'p-.o·s .. e: . 
.. of luring or entrapping the accused into·· c.ommission·:_:>·· .. 
: .of .the offense· which .'o·therwise he would· ~ot ·have·,./_,·;.,-:.· .. · 

... · committed,, and where··such irite.nt .. has. its inception··.·; .. > 
. · ·'.·in the mind of the ac.cused· and the officer. acting . ·'.. _; . .- .. · 

·in" good ~aith in the ptlrsU:it .or his :duties· _mere.ly·'; _._. «"~. :.\· 
... · furnishes opportunities or fa.cili ties .. ; for, .. ·or· aids:.<:':" . .::'!., 

, ..... or encourages the accused· in· the conimission of .. «the:.-·: .. >.; ·-.. 
· · ·offense.'' (37 N.J.Supel:,., at·.™ 204) - ..... ··_ .. : ... >:· 

:~· .:· . . , . ~ . •,. . ' ·. 

,'' . . .. : .>. ·.·. In: the. Sorrells ~as·e,. :·a proh1bi.t1on~ age~t ·rriad.e .. re~~~.t~:a>::·> 
"requests· of defendant· for liquor during a: conversation involving·.:····:· 

war reminiscencese As a resUlt of this friendly conversation · 
··and:~ req~~s.ts j · the agent was al;>le· to persuade: defendant. t·o. g~t· .. · · ·. ~, :.· . 
··some · 11quor _for him. The ~ourt held · th~ t this ·course . of :·condu~·t:·~·";'.' ·.,·: . 
was suff~cient to send the· issue of ·entrapment-_.to ~~~)UrY·>.'.". ,:-:: -'· 

·r .:'· ·· ·. ; .. · .. ·)·In. Shermgn v. United States, 35.6 .·u.s·~>.369, · 7S .... s .• ct·~·/.·.::,:.: 
.. :·,.'819; 2· "L• 'Ed· •. 2.tV:848 (1958), a governm,ent- informe:r;::persistently;/: .. · .: · 
. ··-.'· asked defendant_ ·to get him narcotics. feigning· physical.· suffering.·, 

.:,Defendant w~s. at the time undergoing treatment for dr.ug.· addic.tio;i.·. · 
·· ... "··After repeatedly failj~ng to get the requested· narcotics,. he··;: ·.·- ·; .. : ... "·;_·:_. ... : .. · 

finally obtained. them for the informer.· The Supreme· Court held~- .. : .. 
.. ··that defend.ant had been entrapped and ordered dismissal -1F?£ the. .. ··.--.· .. 

indictment. - · · . . . · ·. 

'> ' ,,/ .. ·· :; ·.·· .... ·. Sherrnin. was decided on the s;ime. day that J;he. court .. ····.;'.· 
'.,:,·hand.ad. down its. decision· in Mascia.le' v~ .. United ·s·tates;/)56 .·U:;§·.·: · 

<i> , .. , . . ·. · ... ,, Y'. . ;,:;~};';,fo; , 

. i 
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386,. 78 s: Cto 827, 2 Lo Edo 2d 859 (1957), affirming 2.36 E.• 
2.Q. 601 (2 Cir. 1956), rehearing denied 357 U •. s. 933, 78 S. Ct.· 
1367, 2 L~ Edo 2d 1375 (1958)e In ·that case a government in-
·rormer, known to defendant for four years, introduced him to a 
government agent who was posing as a big narcotics buyer. 
Defendant was arrested after he had.obtained drugs for the agent. 
The court· held there was no entrapmente 

The defense of entrapment is normally a question for 
the jury -- here the Division hearer. Sorrells v~ United States, 
State v,, Rosenb.§1:&, above.. The hearer found no evidence from 
which it could be inferred that the investigator who bought the· 
cans of beer from the bartender implanted an unlawful design in 
his mind:, or that he practiced any trickery, persuasion or.. . 
fraud to tnduce him to commit a wrongful act. The Acting Director 
concurr,ed in this finding, as do we Cl In the languag-e of the 
Sorre11·s case, the purchasing agent did not envisage the. offense:, 
plan it, and activate its commission by one not theretofore 
intenqing its perpetration •. He did not lure or entrap the 
bartender into committing an offense which he otherwise·would 
not have committed. Rathe.r, the agent, acting in good faith and 
in the pursuit of his duties, merely furnished the opportunity 
for the commission of the offense. The mere solicitation to sell· 
thE:) cans of beer·· was not in its elf an entrapment. · The Mascial.e 

, _rationale is applicable. Cf o Swallum v. United States, 39 F. 
2.si 290 (8 Ciro 1930); Commonwealth v. KutleI, 173 Pa_~ Super. 
153, 96 Ao 2_q 160 (Sup~ Cto 1953). ,, 

The substantial evidence rule warrants an affirmation 
of the Division's order as against the claim of entrapment. ·See 
Hornauer v •. Division of Alcohol c evera e Contra , 40 N.J.Super.. 
501, 504 et seg. AppoDiv. 195 

So, too, there was substantial evidence to support the 
Acting Director's finding that the licensee hindered the 
investigation of her premises, and most certainly did not do every­
thing in· her power to facilitate it, in violation of N.J.S.A. 
33:1-35, which provides, in pertinent part, that 

"Every *** licensee *** shall, on demand,_ exhibit 
_to the director *** or to his *** deputies or · 
investigators, or inspe·ctors or· agents all of the 
matters and things which the director of -the 
division *** is hereby authorized or empowered to 
investigate, inspect or .examine, and to facilitate, 
as far as·.· may be in their power so to .do, in any su~_h 
investigation, .examination or. inspection, and they . 
shall not in any wa:y hinder or delay or · ca~se t;he · . · ·, 
hinderance or delay. of s·ame, in any manner. whatsoever._.***·'' 

. . ~ . . ' 
, ; r~ -

·The fact that the Division hearer expressly rejected· the. lic'ensee' s: · 
version of the events that .occ:urred ·when the investigator.s returned 
to the licensed premises following their purchas·e of the beer, · i,s . 
of no small moment. Such a specific finding of cre<.l.ibility is not 

.·~o be lightly regarded@ .. 

Affi~medo 
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·. 2·e : APPELLATE DECISIONS ·LETHE, .INC. v. NORTH BERGEN. 

Appellant, 

v. 

·-.) 

) ·. 

) 
. . ON· APPEAL. 

· CONCLUSIONS 
.AND. ORDER 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC ) 
BEVERAGE:CONTROL OF THE TOWNSHIP 
OF NORTH -~ERGEN, . . ·) 

' . ' .. )' . ' ' 

. Respondent. .· .) 
' ' a.i-------_-.--.. --.------... ·------~----------~-------

Alexander A. Abramson, Esq., Attorney for Appellant·. 
:Robe~~ J~4! BaZ.zani, Esq., Attorney for Responde~t~ .. 

• • • ' ' • • • t • ' • • • ••• ~. • • 

. , .... ·. ·:· .. : ·.· :· . . :· ; . : .. : 

BY THE· ACTING . Di RECTOR: . .. . . 
·.:' 

. . . ····The ·Hear.er .. has filed th~- following .l~ep~~t,'. ·he·r~.if.i: 
· ·. . · < 11The ~ppellant ·challenges by th1S aPpear'lhe ·~C,ti~1i' . 
. . , of .respond~nt _Municipal Board. ·of Alcoholic Beverage. Cont:r<)l::·or 

·. .the Township. of' North 'Bergen (hereinafter Board» 1n. derty±rig · 1ts: : .. 
application for renewal of Plenary Retail Consumption License .. · · .,: ... · 

. G-69 for premi~ses located at. 1020 .Tonnelle. Ave~ue,. ~9rth ~~r~.~n.:.• · · 
••. 1' • 

. ~. . . · .. nrn its 1»etition of appeal app~llant ... allege~· tha·t~:the·. 
: > action.' of· respondent was erroneous for the following reaso~$:. :· .... 

, ... ' . a. Said acti~n was not made in• gOod. f~ith ~nd ~~~ <. _/ 
arbitrary and· capricious; · · .. · ... . · ... · .:.· .· .. : . ';: ·~ '-":"., > ... 

b~ · No· notice. was. giveq tq appelh1nt: of .. the ·.da·t'e .of·. ·, 
the meeting SO .. ~hat appellant'"\e!aS. no~·"~ffO.rde~ 

· · an opportunity · to Qe· he~~rdJ. · ·~" . : 
1 

• : -" •• ·~· • , •• : • .. ; • , • • · 

'' ' 

c. ·Appellant was not apprised of the reasons· or .. · . 
, >'. · g:rounds .for .denial .. or the .. · ren.ew~1~· .. : ... ··: ;; . . :.· .. · ... " .'.·, .. 

' . , . . .. ~ .. _ . . ~ . ,,~ .:-·· .. ~ ~: . ·. . .. 

. . . . . · •,tln. its· answer : the respondent :admits the· juri~di'c:tion~i. 
: ::"al1e·gati6ns contained in the petition of appeal, and denies the < · 

subs.tan ti ve ·allega tfons thereof. . In· addition;: 1 t"sets· forth . . · .. ::· 
affirmatively·· that,. after hearing and considering the evidence · :. '· .. 

" :p~oduced . at. :1 ts regular meeting, it was satisfied that· the . ·. . . · 
license ··should not. p' .renewed because .. · · .·. . . 

,.,. .... ~-- ... .,, ·,,' ~- ~·.i._ '.. - '; ,•. . ., ' ·. ~:~~··" 

:': ~ ·:·:· .. · .. ~:· ,:.>·: .. ·.: (1 .. ) · App~llant. did" ~ot·. use· the _·licens·e··.sin~e .the···"· .. ··.:· ... ·· .. ··· 
transfer ... t·o· it cm March l; 1960,· for a·period. of mo~e. than.three·.: 
·yea~s,.and. · · · · · · 

·, ·"" · :· ·· ... '. {2) The. Boar·d challenges tll.e appellant's. ·right ·_t·o 
~ poss·e,~si.on of the premises for whic·h said l~cense has been· 
·,,iss~ed~ · · 

·· .. ": •.- ·, 

, · "The second affirmative defense of the Board was 
abandoned at the hearing on this appeal when rio evidence was 

. produced with respect to the latter answer d>f the Board .. con-.· 
cerning appellant's right of. possessfon,.· and counsel ·.for· the 
Board conceded that he had ·no such evidence •. ::. . · , 

.' .. 
. ' ' ' 

"The appeal was heard .QJ! -llQ.YQ pursuant to Rule. 6 · 
or State Regulation No. 15, with full opportunity fo~ cotinsel.· 

I, • ', ' " '• , ! ,.'''I 

·.·:" 
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to present testimony under oath and cross examine witnesses. 
Sidoroff et als •. v. Jersey City and Niebanck, Bulletin 1310, 
Item l.; 

''The picture develpped by appellant in support o·r . 
its petition is as follows: Corporate appellant is in 
possession, as tenant, df the first floo·r of premises at 1020 
Tonnel~e Avenue, North Bergen, and, as of the date of this appeal, 
continues as such tenant·on a month-to-month basiso There has 
been no indication by the landlord that there is any j_ntention to 
dispossess the appellant from these premises~ 

"According to the testimony of Daniel D. Blum, president 
and 98% stockholder of the corporate appellant, appellant. has 
occupied these premises since March 1960, at which time steps 
were taken to 'paint it and clean it up~~ However, this work· 
was not completed because the manager, one Robert Q9Connor, was 
transferred by appellant to similar troubled enterprise in which 
they were engaged in Harrington Park, New Jersey. After working 
at the Harrington Park premises until about July 1961, OiConnor 
disappeared and was not heard from againo 

"In the meantime, in November or December 1960, Blum 
·became seriously ill and was taken to the Hackensack Hospital 
in February of 1961 with a condition diagnosed as a coronary· 

·thrombosis. He was in the hospital for a little over three 
weeks and was thereafter completely limited in his c:.blli ty to 
ambulate or to engage in any kind of work~ He states that he is 
still under intense medication; takes prescribed medication for 
a condition now diagnosed as angina pectoris as well as high 
blood pressure .. 

v1Blum further asserted that he now has intentions· of 
resuming the operation of the tavern at these premises and, 
although he would be unable personally to perform the day-to-day 
duties required, will be able to supervise its operationo , He 
asked for the opportunity to engage a manager within the next 
thirty to sixty days so that operation can commence. · 

"On cross examination Blum admitted that the premises· 
had never been actually opened and operated as a tavern because 
of the fact that the alterations had never.been completed. He·· 
explained that the reason he had not initially replaced O'Connor 
was that he.was-confident that o~connor'WOu:J,.d r.eturn·rr.qm Harrington. 
Park. Blum's extended illness interfered with his intention to 
make such changeo Blum insists that, if given the opportunity, he 
can satisfactorily supervise the operation and hire a competent 

. ·person to undertake the active management of these premises.< 

"The Board called as a witness in its behalf Lieutenant· 
Thomas Dwyer.of ~he local Police Department, who·is assigned·as 
an inspector for respondent. He verified the fact that these .. · 

·premises had not been operated since 1960; that he had made 'a 
nU!llber of visits and found the premises closed~ 

. \• 

, ·1none of the contentions of appellant is that rio notlce , · . 
. _.was given to appellant of the Board's action in denylng the · 
·:··renewal of the license. In this connection it should be pointed 
-._.-·out that such notice is not required$ A local issuing authority·· .. · 

is·not required to conduct any hearing as a reqUisite to·a denial · 
.of a.ne~ or renewed license in the absence of any objection to the 
same. Nordco,, Ince. v~ N~wa_rlc, Bulletin 1111,8, Item 2~ ·Rule 8 
of State Regulation No. 2 provides: 
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·. 'N·o· hearing need be held if no such objections··.-. · ·. 

shall be lodged (but this in nowise relieves the 
issuing authority from the duty of making.a . 
thor.ough investigation on its owrt initiatl!e), ····;· : ....... · 
or if the issuing authority.? on its own motion, 

., , • ·~:. ~: t •••• 

after the requisite statutory investigation, · 
shall have determined not to issue a license to 
such applicante' 

.. .... 

· .. ·:·.y.1 
. ' . ": '. . ~: ·~ ."/· ·:··· .. :; . 

, . .. "There is evidence tha.t respondent has made such .,_.. 
investigation and was satisfied on the basis of the same that · ·. ,,, · 
appellant was not entit.led to a renewalo It is clear that, . 
since appellant was not entitled to a hearing, it has no valid ·· . 
co~plaint because it was not permitted to pr·esent t.estim9ny . · 'C • 

below. ·However, as was noted hereina bove, this was a trial · ... , 
· £.! .llQ!.Q., and the question is not whether the evidence pefore- the .loca~_·_. 
. Boa~d was technically sufficient but whether; under all the~.- .. ' :;_·· ... ··'-::~ :·''-: . 
. ·E;vidence. now before me, the license should be renewed. Ritter· y._.,. .":>;·.:·::/.-. 
Nor-th<Bergen, Bulletin 546, Item 2~ · · · · · .. :,.J:'/::;;)\ 

· .· . . "The disposi tive and crucial question fs whether . the: .. =.-.·:.< ·:·_··.<J.:·_ 
... fai1UJ:'e or appellant to use the license and operat.e these prem:t~-e~·-::_'\'.'.101:­
.. -for the ·privilege granted for a period·of three years is sti.ffi9i~n~:/;~+· · 

·to justify the disapprmral of the application for renewal of the-"':.·._;: . .-.-:-.'':· 
-. '. license. · · ., ... , .... 

. . J: . ... . :.,·:.,. 
"Mere non-user will not of itself void a license •. See·_ 

Re Tarantola, Bulletin 570, Item 5" However, a municipal issuing.·:· 
authority sho.uJ.d not be required to renew a license under which·. , ... ,_ 
no business has been conducted for a protracted period and where:·.· .. -~ · . 

. ··convmncing evidence in explanation and justification of non~user:· . 
, .-1· -is not adducedo Hall V0 Mpynt Ephraim_, Bulletin 786, Item 2. · . · 

.. ·. · No orie is entitled to renewal of a license as a matter of right·~ 
/_'._.-Zicherman Ve Driscoll, 133 N°'J eI,il> ·586.. See also Re Smitb.;,·_. ·>:~­
. ' Bulletin ·784, It-em 5, wherein (the fact being a six year non~use·. 

· · .· .. ;··or ·the license) the then Commissionel'.0 said~ . :. ·:. . ;·, .• ·,·. 
' . ; . . . -_ ~ . : 

·.,; 

• ~ • '.. t 

to., ~This practice of non-user over a substantia.r:·.-, .. :-_ :·. · 
length of time does violence to the paramount · . ._··· ·. 
pr.inciple und~rlying the issuance of licenses;,';" · ':- · 
to wit, that licenses shall be issued only in th~-· 

.interest of _the public .. necessity and convenience·~· 

:. ~tf &: .. ···Prickett v fJ Southampto:q, Bulletin 1484, Item .2 ·"' · · -:~ .. _. · .-

, _i_: · • "However, the facts and circumstances in the· i~'sta~t<·;·~:.~::·.:·., 
_;· cas_(:)·· require sympathetic consideration~ Blum, the president .. _., .... ::._ .. 
··'and·· for all.-purposes sole owner of the corporate appellant· (the.· ... · · 
·,·other two sto-ckholders are merely qualifying ):wlders), ·was · . -- · ... . 
'_prevented from operating under this license due to his un- :·::·'.';.<.'";<::-,,· 
·~fortunate and protracted illness.. My impression, gained from the··· 
.:t~~timony,·1s that Blum has had financial reversed and this would· 

_;:~/.be -h~s .primary source of income Q . • • ., •. ·~:,:·.'.:': 

. ,. . "A· similar situation, involving the same .corpora.tion; .... 
· .. was presented for consideration by this Division in Lethe. Inc. v~ · .. ::..:. 

_·}!arrington Park, Bulleti.n 1497, Item L, . In that case the ·Director·::_;·: 
compared the circumstances therein with the facts in Prickett v. . . 

·Southampton, supra, and pointed out that in the Prickett case th~ 
period of non-user was more than six years and the evidenc_e .. . :. ·­
therein showed clearly.that· the last application for renewal was 

._made not with any intention of operating under the license but 
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solely to ke·ep the.· licen·se· alive so as to ·permit person-to~persorf-.· ,. 
and place-to-place transre·ro He also distinguished :the case i.from_:· 
Hall· v • .Mount Ephraim. ·supra, wherein there was ·no ·convincing·>_;_-./. · 

. eyid·ence· adduced- in exp·lanation and. ~ustification of. the non~.-·· 
· :µ_se,r ,· and the evidence. therein ~ndica t1ed .:that· there was no·: · 
:.tnt~ntion· of :o_per·ating at· the premises. sought to be ·license4~ . 
He also distinguished that cas:e from Re Smith~ supra, in .that:·· 
in the Smith. case there was a complete lack of~ f'ides·with 

· $.lx:, years of non-use and with the intention to sell the license 
~nd no intention ·to operate under it. In the matter ~ judice, 
the period of non-use is three years, and the application 

,:appears to be made in good faith~ 

. . ·. n]:. have. observed "the ·demeanor and evaliiated ··the 
-' ,·t.~s·t~ori.y .9f. Blum ·on the w.,itness stand and a_m ·_satisf:led .·t.Pa.t 
· his :-neart· a ttaclCand , r.ela."ted. physical disability· were such ~hat 
:· :µ.e· _c.o"µltl -not op·erate under. the · 11c'ense ·or alter the ·prem~ses :. 

,, . d'll.ring : th~. pas.t . three years e Dolil;>t has been generated· as to .. 
. ·-~.whether · hi:f .pl;>.Y's-ical · .c'Ondi ti on will p~rmi t him· to undertake ~he ... 
···-.·~uperv~_si9n which he prop9ses ·at these premises.- · However, .. ~·:_com..,. 
:::""p~s'sJqna te oeriefi t· :or. the d_oubt should be given . to • t}le .· appeal.:tant> 

··.''i: ~ie~ ::,a::e;:;o:::c:::::::·.that ··the·respolldent•s:·ae~~~?>c-:k 
.·. ·:··o' ·:the appel.l:.~P.t ~-s·,:appl_i.ca tion for .. license·· renewal· sho_uld: pe: :\~<><>:~: :_ 

.. ·::~.,reversed., upon .the following. qualification· and special co~d.i~~pn;i/_::,, 
::·.~·--:~hat· .. ther'Ef' be .·'a·"· c_otnpletion of· alterations ··and· ·renova.~ions .. .-_with.1~>:,;,~. 

· r:_·.·a,_:p·eriod·.- of. s;ixi;y days (~r·. Saint ·Paul· and Saint Philips--~.<:<·:,.":.,:··:::·::~<-. 
· ·::· .. ·.-Ep:tsc·o·pal ·.Church :and Lowenstein·· v. Newark and Cilio, Bulletin·.:·.: ..... _.~·y 

>::· 99J.,. Ite~- .1) ·and .:the license to be issued· by the Bo~rd only -'.'. · · · \ 
:; '"·if .. the said.alterations and renovations are completed· for ·· .·: 
":,_·,.··e'.ffective commencement of operations within such timeon · 

• •, ·.-·· .•••. -. '· t .. :. . '•. • • • ... • 

.1.·:.·. 

· ".;~'.:·r._ ~··.····-,_. .. -..<Pursuant :to· the ·.provisions of Rule 14 of State 
. Regulation No. 15·, written exceptions to the Hearer's Report· .. 
:. , "'arid ··wrttten · .. argument thereto ·were filed with me. by.· the attorney_: 

'for .. the r_espondent. . . r • • . . • ,. • • . • 

.. · :: · _- ... -: , -..: . After: car'efully ·considering the testimony, exhibit~, 
Hearer1·5· Repo~t; exceptions thereto and written argument· filed 
on behalf of -the res·pondent, ·I ·concur in the findings and · · 

... .,~concltisioris ··or:. the Hearer and adopt them as. my. conclusions ·. 
· ...... herein ... · : · · · · ··· · · · ·. -. . , · · · · · .: · 

. '·::· ·, .. 
. ·. I·.· . 

"' f /, 

_<A~c·o~d:i.ngiy",_. ·1 t. is,:·· on· this jd day :o:.r o~t~_ber,· )963 ,··: · ::· .: ·,. 

• ·:·.: •."". ·_,} ·, ~ ... '~:',...1 ·., J \;: • • ·, : ..... '' ·.•'-..•'·I· .. -.'. :·· f •. • • • ' ' • •: ' • I - .·' ' . I.·, .... ' • • ~ ' 

. ,. : . ···> ·.·. ··.ORDEREb'·th~{t."r.espondent ts deriiai·· of.. ~ppellantw s ·. . . ·,"_,: ·,: ·. 
,.·: application· for license renewal be and the same· is- hereby· .. ..::. ·,,_·<.·· 
· ·,· .. rever.sed·: upon the following special condi tions·i · (J.J tha ~ : ther·~ 
... · '.b_e'·.·a :.comp1e.t1on, ·o:r ·alterations and renov·ations ·within .a.· period .. ·:··· 
:;· _' .. o.f :, ~l~ty·-·;day_~ ·.:fr·o_m· .the .,date· here9f, · (.2)·· that· _the· 11cense -be. 
,{·:: .. :-: is.s'Q,~d) bf·'th,e 'respondent only if the ·said alterations and : · · 
.'·:.'<::r,·eno.vations···ar·e ·completed .within s.uch. time so as· to· permit 

.,..- .. '.:operatfo~·:_.or·. the.·licen:sed business upon issuance o·f such··. 
·".·•' · 11cens:e) ·arid· -(3:) ·'.that _the· ·licensee thereafter actively. engage · 
.· .· ~>iir':::arid:_: ·continue· operation. ·or the licensed business in good 

: ·-.·r"a"ith ·after' such issuance~ . . . .. . ''. ··:. 
': ~r ",_:, '· ~ f • ! ,> ~; . ... ~ -' . . • • _,. ·'. :, . ', • . . , " , . " . " 

· · · ·· ' .~ . · ,. -EMERSON· Ao TSCHUPP 
· · .. -'ACTING. DIRECTOR." .. 

\ ·.·.. ;t'•'. '4•. 
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NORTH ARLINGTO.N .AND MANCUSO. 3. APPELLATE DECISIONS .,.. BAKER v. 
.RIVER ROAD C.ORPORATION. ~ ' ' ' 

· FRED _BAKER, -e·t al s .• . , _ ) 

l 
) 

. . 

Appellants·, 

v •. -

) 

. ) " 
MAYOR AND·COUNCIL.OF THE 

.-- BoROUC}f!. OF ·NORTH ARLINGTON, 
and MANCUSO RIVER ROAD -
CORPORATION, 

Respondents. 
-------~---------------------~--

ON APPEAt· 
ORDER .. 

;. I 

. .. ( 

,I-,·:-· 

Clapp & Eisenberg,· Esqs., by Howard T,· :R9sert,--Esq.·, Attorneys. 
-- _ _ · . for App~l+ants. . --·" .. '. ·- _ - _. 
Milt_on Schleider, Esq~, Attorney for ·Respondent ·M~yor ·and · -

· ._ . Counc-:1.1 • · - . . - ·:-_· . . _ 
Barry_.S. Tolstoi, EJsq", J.lttorney for Respondent ~ancuso 

River RoadC~tpona~io~. _. 

BY THE AC-TING DIRECTOR: 
- . . 

. , -- ·Appellants appeal from grant by respond,ent Mayor 
and Council on August 6, 1963, of application for transte~ 
of a plena_ry reta!l consumption license frolJl Red .-Top,. Inc.; ;. .. · 
for pr~mises 2S8 River Road; te> responde·nt Mapo~so R~ver Road· · 
-corpor~tion~ for premises 35~ River.Road, North 4~1ihgton~ · 

._ Pr-ior to the hearing of the ·~ppeai, by. ie·.~ter of 
October 2, 1963, the appellants•·attotneys adv1$ed· ~e tha1; 
the appeal· was witbdta~n.- ~o,·:reason appearing ~er the 

. contrary,· it is, oil this .3rd day of October _1963., · · 

.- ORDERED that the · ~ppeal here~n be and th~: same ;s .. 
hereby· disniis·seQ.. · 

- E~ERSON' A, ~scmip~ 
. ACTING DIRECTO:fl .-
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' ··4. · SPECIAL PERMITS - FEES FOR· EMERGENCY TRANSPORTATION PERMITS 

INCREASED EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 30, 1963e 
.. ' 

NOTICE REGARDING I,NCREASE IN FEES FOR EMERGENCY TRANSPORTATION ·: 
PERMITS AUTHORIZING TRANSPORTATION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN .. : . 
·VEHICLES NOT BEARING CURRENT TRANSIT INSIGNIA OR FOR WHICH 
LIMITED TRANSPORTATION CERTIFICATES ARE NOT IN EFFECTe . 

' ' 

· As distinguished from regular.transit insignia, and . . · 
limited transportation certificates (permitting only transportati6n 
from New Jersey to a point outside the State), emergency traf:tS- . :·. · 
portation permits allow licens.ees the temporary ·use of ·a vehicle .. ·· 
under emergent conditions or to.replace temporarily disabled. 

·vehicles for a designated period of time~· Such. permits are 
issued by way of accommodation, and are not subject to requirements" 
as to regular transit insigniae For example, under an emergency 
transportation permit: · 

lo The vehicle for which the Permit is· issued need 
· not bear commercial plates, nor must a commercial 
. vehicle fee be paid: · ' 

2o When the vehicle is not owned by· the applicant no_ 
lease ~greement is required. 

'_. 3. No insignia need be affixed to the vehicleo ·The 
Permit may be carried inside the vehicle. 

4. The permit does not restrict the use of the .. 
. vehicle only to the operation of the licensed". 
·business. 

, . ·: · .. ·· :.As "distinguished· from emergency transportation. p'ermits 
issue.d >to. licensees," ?U.ch permits are -.f ssued, also, to non- · 

,··Licensees to aliow a specific pick~up· or delivery· of alcoholic 
·beverages in New Jersey. For· the latter permit· the fee is .. . 
$10.00, but the fee for.an emergency.transportation permit .... ·: .. ;, 

. · i,ssued to _licensees has: long· been $5 ~00 ·. With particular .· · ::.· ·" 
·.thought to the special accommodation feature and· tb.e convenience·· 
and numerous advantages g·i ven thereunder, and the increased ·. .. . 

. adm;lnistrative costs (since ·the .$5.00 fee: was .established. · · 
man:i years ago) incident to. the _processing of· these Permits, .... ·l 

· determined, in· all. reasonableness and. fa'irness ;· ~:t:;o· 'increase ·the 
fee for emerge~~y.transportation permits to licensees from-· 

·" .~$5 ~ 00 : to $10. 00, such .fee ·being chargeable for such ~errili ts '., 
""·issued on-and after.Octol:?~r 30, 1963.... ".· ""· · 

EMERSON Ae TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECT9R 

. " .' ... 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ·SALE TO MINORS - HINDERING 
INVESTIGATION - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD OF PREDECESSOR 
IN-1 INTEREST - LICENSE SUSPENDED 35 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR-PLEA.:\,·~~. 

'. ~1. _. 

i ·. . 

In t_he Matter of Disciplinary. 
Proc·eedings against 

MICHAEL PERRY, INCe : 
t/a· PERRY·•S PARAMOUNT GR!LL. 
125 'Park Avenue 
East .. Rutherford, N. J e 

.. ·. ( 

Holder .or Plenary Retail Consumption 
. ·.License C~l9, issued by. the Mayor 

and Council qf the Borough of East 
,:, .~utherf ord. · 
-~.:~-~----------- ... --1!"">9'0 ____ ...,<111!!9 ............... ._ _________________ ,___ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

•• ,"1. 

CONCLUSIONS" 
·AND ORDER·. 

. ~.. . 

· .. ·· . . : 

.:' · Chandless, Weller & Kramer, Esqso, by. Ralph W. Chandless, Esq.;': .. ·· 
. .. . .· . .· -.Attorneys for Licensee. . . . . . · · ·· · 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division-of ·Alcoholic."-.: 
· . J~~verage Control.. _ ..... ·, · 

.. , 

.. BY. 'THE ACTING .DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report her.ein~ > ·; · : ·. --­

"Licensee. pleaded not guilty to the follow~ng charges; 

'1~ on· December 15, 1962 and prior thereto; you 
sold, served and delivered and allowed, . 

· permitted and suffered the sale, service ·and. 
· delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly · · 

or indirectly, to persons under the age of 
__ :·-: . twenty-one (21) years, viz., Ma·rgaret -~-, . 

·:age 18, Barbara ·---, age 19 and Kenneth:--~,.·:· -· '· 
.age 19. and ·allowed, permitted and suffered· . 
the consumption of alcoholic beverages by such · 
persons in and upon your licensed premises; in . 
,violation of Rule 1 of State· Regulation No~ :.20~ 

. .. .· '. !, .,'_ ·"". ' .. ""·' ... ,'. . ............ :.· • .......... '·"·~ " .... ; ...... ·-.. 
. . ', . . ... . ... - :i;· ·. 

~?~ ... on December 15, 1962, while._ari: Inspector ·and . :·< ·:. ~ 
· .: Investigators of the. Division of Alcoholic:·· .. ·· .. :.::~.-· 

'_ . 'Beverage· Control of the Department pf .·Law· and 
· · · : .. · Public :·Safety of the State of. New Jersey· we.re · 

'"' .. ; ' conducting an investigation, inspection and"'. . .·· ". 
· _examination at your licensed premises, you failed 

to faq·111tate_:· and. hindered and delayed and caused 
the hindrance .. and delay of such investigation, 
inspection and examination; in violation.of.· 
R~S. 33:1-35. 1 . . . 

'. : t' 

·- .· . "Margaret --- and Barbara --- testified .that on December . 
.. 14, 1962, they were 18 and 19 years of age, respectively, the1r. 
~dates of birth being._December·29, 1943. and Aug-ust.20, 1943.· 

. . "Agent S. testified that at 11:05 p.m •. on December 14, · ·11
, • 

"·: ::f9~2 1 '_ ·he· entered the licensee IS premises 1 Which ~OllSiStS Of . 
: ·a main barroom containing a large bar·and also a rear room 

with numerous· tables, chairs"and·a·bar; that of the 300 males· 
· _and females in the premises, approximately 175 to 200 were in 
.·the main' barroom and that 90% of them appeared to him to be 
. 11:1;1.nors; ··that at about 12:30 a.m. on December 15, 1962,. while 
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he and two other agents were seated at a table in the rear 
room, he obse~ved seated at a table about fifteen feet away 
Margaret and Barbara and three males; that in front of each 
was.an empty 12-ounce beer bottle and a glass; that at about 
12:45 a.m. the waiter (subsequently identified as Anthony 
DiSalvo)· picked up the empty bottles, spoke to one of the 
males and went to the bar in the rear room; that Disalvo 

.returned to the table in question with five bottles of beer, 
opened them and placed a bottle on the table in front of each 
person, including Margaret and Barbara, and received payment 
therefor from one of the males; that each of the three male·s 
and the two females poured beer into their respective ·glasses 
and each consumed a portion thereof; that at about 1:15 a.m. 
on December 15, 1962, he (Agent S) approached the table at 
which the two girls and three youths were seated, id.entified 
himself ~s an ABC agent and, after ascertaining from Margaret 
and Barbara that they were minors, seized their partially 
filled glasses of beer; that as he was speaking ·to Margaret -
and Barbara, Michael Perry (president and 50% stockholder of 
the ·corporate licensee) and Albert Jackson (vice-president and 
50% stockholder of the corporate licensee) came to the table; · 
that Jackson tapped him (Agent S) on the left arm and ·said; 
'I want to talk to you about this incident' and when he was 
asked who he was, Jackson said, vrwm a very good friend of 
Mr. Perry•, that Perry operates a nice place and, although 
minors come into the establishment, they are checked and are 
not served; that when asked in what capacity he was connected 
with the business; Jackson said, 'Iim just the bookkeeper•; 
that subsequently, while the investigation was continued at 
police headquarters, Jackson said to Margaret and Barbara., 
•Now, don't sign anything and don~t you g:Lve them a statement 
and don't let them frighten you when they talk to you. Your 
words are as good as their words~w 

"Agents D and o, who were present at the time in 
question, corroborated the testimony of Agent S that they saw 
both Margaret and Barbara consume beer and heard the remarks 
of Jackson addressed to Agent "S, as testified to by the latter. 

"Michael Perry testified t:hat he recalled the three 
agents being in the premises on December 14, 1962, and when 
Agent S picked up the two glasses of beer from the table 
where Margaret and Barbara sat, he (Perry) stated to the 
agent·, r'You took somebody elsetts beerw; that neither of the 
girls had anything in front of them but that 1 there was 
about three bottles of beer on the table» belonging to the 
three males.· 

"Albert Jackson testified that he noticed Agent S }'Tith 
a couple of glasses and that a boy was demanding return of his 
beer for which he contended he had paid; that he saw Margaret 
and Barbara leave the premises and that they were in a room 
at the police station when he arrived; that he entered the 
said room and asked Agent S 'If I were a lawyer could I listen 
to what was going. on. He said, VtNou so I left'; that later 
when he obtained the license application which had been requested 
by the agents, he again entered the room to give it to the 
agerits. Jackson admitted that he told the agents he was a · 
bookkeeper but denied being asked if he had any official 
connection with the corporate licensee$ He also denied telling 
the two girls not to give a statementa 
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· ·''Gladys Gasser; employed as a waitress by .the licensee,, .. 
testified that she noticed Margaret and Barbara seated a.t a 
table with three males and saw Agent S .pihk. up· two ·glasses·\ .. 
fro~ the table; that there were •three bottles of Miller•s· and 
three glasses and one empty soda glass in the center of the 
table.' She testified that she had not seen DiSalvo serve· 
the drinks to those seated at the table. . 

.. r' 

"Anthony DiSalvo testified that on the ·Occasion in 
question he served thr~e bottles of beer to the male patrons · 
seated at the table but at no time·brought anyth~ng· to · · 
Marg~ret and Barbara~ · 

"Francis LaGreca, a police captain ·or East Rutherford~··"", . 
. called as a character witness, testified that he ·knows ,both 
Per~y and Jackson and both have a good personal· rep~tatio:q. · .. 
"and· operate a respectable place of business. · D · 

"Having careft1.lly considered· the· 'testimony given ·l:>y all , 
of the· witnesses a,t the within hearing,,,! am .satisfied that ...... · 

\ the named minors were served and consumed alcoholic beverages · .. · · 
"'on the licensed premises.. It is hard to believe. the testimony, · 

. ··or Anthony DiSalvo.>i the waiter, that the two minor girls, ...... : .. 1

"·. 

"·although in the establishment for quite.a· long time, ·sat· a.t"· 
· . the table and had nothing to drink. .I find as a fact tha~ 
.".Margaret and Barbara were each served a bottle of beer by.".· 
DiSal~o on December 15~ 1962, and each actuai1y consumed a'.·:· ·<.:: 
portion of the beer, as related by. the agents •. · ·· · · ...... . 

"In so far as Jackson is concerned, I am satisifed that . 
.. ,-::;t 'the agents· have also related a tr.ue account of. his wi thh9ldi:qg .. >.-~·,,..· 
.···the fact that he is an offic·er and stockho1de.r of the·corporat~·-· 

licensee and believe that on several occasions· he inte.rfered · · 
with the investigation by counselling-Margaret and Barbara 

. '..and others to refrain from cooperating with. the agents while " 
·.·they were endeavoring to obtain truthful informati.on wl.th .. ,' .. 

reference to the alleged vioil2ation. ·There is no:.q)iestion. tha·t 
". Jacltson hindered or at least failed to facilitate the· in- · 
· ves.tigation. · · · 

"There being no proof offered by· the Division that 
alcoholic beverages were sold to or consumed by Kenneth --.-~,. · " .. 
am:.alleged minor, it· is recommended that so much of the ·cha.rge" .. ,,: · 

.as'.relates to him be dismissed. ~ .' . · · ·. ·· ........ <, 

"Under the. circu..'11s·tances appearing herein, I conclude 
that the Division has est~blished the truth of.the charges 

.except as to alleged sale to minor Kenneth --- by a fair 
" preponderance of the believable evidence and thus I recommend· 
. that the licensee be adjudged guilty on both. charges •. 

(' 

"Al though the licensee, as a corporate ·entity, ·has no . 
prior adjudicated record, it appears that, when the license · . · .· 
was held in the individual name of Michael Perry (now president.· 
and holder of 50% of the stock of the corporate licensee),, · · . 

. it was· suspended by the Director for. five d,ays effective February 
9, 1953,- for sale of alcoholic beverages to minors on January 
9; 1953. Re Perrx~ Bulletin 957, Item: 7. 

"Under the circumstances appear.ing herein, it is 
·therefore recommended that the license be suspended on the 
first charge for fifteen days (Re Colonel Cooper,· Inc., . 
Bulletin 1491, Item 8), on the second charge for ten days 
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Written exceptions to the Hearer's Report and written 
argument thereto were'filedwith me by the licenseews attorneys 

·. pursmtnt to ·the provisions of -Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16 • 
. "Answering 

1
.·argument to the exceptions .were filed by the · · . 

Division's .attorney. It should .. be .noted that the exceptions:_. 
·were ~onfiried solely to Charge 2 in these proc~edings·and·no · 

.. exceptions ;to the Hearer's Report were filed with respect to · 

... _Charge 1. · 
·, 

• -· ·I. have-· glven careful consideration to· the evideI'l.ce ~-and · 
· .. exhlbit':s: herein, the Hearer• s Report, the exceptions and· .... _ ., .... 
o::_·_ writ_tem argument of counsel. for the licensee- in support the·re·or / . 
· · and· written argument of counsel. for the .Divis.ion in. answer thereto~: 
· · I. concur· in. the. conclusions of the Hearer and adopt his· · 

recommendations<O) · .. Hence, I _.find. the lic~~see guilty as charged. 

'.:A_c·c~~dingly ~ : i~ is, on. this 2d d.ay .of _October .i 1963~ 

. . ORDERED 'that .Plenary .·Retail Consumption· License. C~l9, 
·.issued'.by the Mayor and Council of the-Borough of East.·· . ,. ... ·. 
_~_ Rutherford. to Michael ~erry, Inc o, t/a Perry's. Paramount Grill,.: 
-·'.for pr_emises · 125 Park Avenue, East Rutherford, be and the sa111e .. · ... 
·is hereby suspended for thirty_(30) days, commencing·at 2:00.·.·-_.: 

.. a.m. Wednesday, October 9, 1963,· and terminating at 2:00 __ aome' 
,-~.~!day.;· November .8, 19630 · · , .. .. 

. EMERSON A. TSCHUPP. · · 
ACTING-DIRECTOR 



PAGE 14 BULLE~IN 1537 

q. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER DEFERRING EFFECTIVE DATE OF 
. :SUSPENSION. 

; In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings a~ainst 

) 
MICHAEL .PERRY, INC. . 

) t/a PERRY'S PARAMOUNT GRILL AMENDED 
125 Park Avenue ORDER 
Eas·t Rutherford,, N. J·. ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-19, issued by the Mayor and 

) Council of the· Borough of East 
Rutherford. 
-----------------------------------------Chandless, Weller & Kramer, Esqs., by Ralph W. Chandless, Esq., 

· Attorneys for Licensee • 
. Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverag~ Control. 

BY THE ACTING· DIRECTOR: 

On October 2, 1963, I entered an order suspending t~e 
license herein for thirty days commencing October 91 1963. 
Re Michael Perry, ~1!!..9..·, Bulletin 15.37, Item 5. 

Licensee has filed a petition requesting that the 
imposition of the suspension be deferred for thirty days and, 
for good cause appearingj I have granted such petition. 

· Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of October, 196.3, 

ORDERED that the previous order of suspension herein is 
hereby vacated; and it is further 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-19, 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of East · 
Rutherford to Michael Perry, Inc., t/a Perry's Paramount Grill, 
for premises 125 Park Avenue, East Rutherford, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for thirty (30) days, commencing at 
2:00 a.m. Wednesday, November 6, 1963, and terminating at 
2:.00 a.m. Friday, Dec.ember 6, 1963. 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR. 
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7. . STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - ORDER STAYING SUSPENSION. 

Auto.Susp.#233 
In the Matter of a Petition to Lift· 
the ·Automatic Suspension of Plenary 
Retail Distribution License D-36, 
issued by the Municipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City .of.Clifton to 

) 

) 

) 

) 

MADISON NARROW FABRICS (A CORP.) ) 
t/a LEXINGTON LIQUOR SHOP 
432-A Lexington Avenue ) 
Clifton, N. J. 

--~--~----~~--------~-~------~---~~~-~~~ 

ON PETITION. 
·.ORDER:. 

Petitioner, by Louis DeRoon, Jre, President, .Pro seo· · 

BY THE ACTING .DIRECTOR~ 
---··.-1 

. - - ', .. _ : ·,,. 

It appears from the petition filed herein and the . -
· records of this Di vision that on September ·30, 1963, Lou~s. 

DeRoon, Jr., president, secretary and treasurer of the -
licensee-petitioner, was fined $100 and $5 costs in· the 

. Clifton Munic~pal Court after being found guilty of· a .· · 
charge of sale of alcoholic beverages to a minor.on 

· September 21, 1963, in violation of R.S. 33:1-77 •. The 
conviction resulted in the automatic suspension.of p~titione~'s, 
license for the balance of its term. R.S. 33:1-31~1~ ·Because,_" .. 

. of the pendency of this proceeding, the statutory ·automatic · . ... -,.::.·. 
"·suspension ha~ not been effectuated. · ~ · · · · .... 

··.' .··, 
1·' .· 

It further appears that disciplinary proceedings ·are· 
.in contemplation but have not yet been instituted. by ·the . .->·, :. · 
municipal issuing authority against the licensee· becaus'e; ·of'..·:·,· .. . 

"said sale of alcoholic beverages to the minor~ A supplemental ... . 
petition to lift the automatic suspension may be filed with " 
me by petitioner after such disciplinary proceeding·s have been . · 

: . ·concluded. In fairness to petitioner'" I c6ncluc:le .tha.t" at ... · 
this time the effect of. the automatic susp~nsion should be 
temporarily stayed. Re Szczech, Bulletin ~525,_.Item 7. 

Ac~ordingly, it is, on this 8th. qay"or October, +963:,·:_: 
' . . . . ' 

·ORDERED that the aforesaid automatic· su.s.pension :be"·.:.::°'"" 
stayed pending the entry of a further order herein.· 

EMERSON· A •. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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8·. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - GAMBLING (HORSE RACE BETS) 
-, ·.· LIC~NSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR :PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

·, 

J. BOYLE, INCQ · 
t/a PARK· VIEW TAVERN 
17 Davis Avenue 
Kearny, N. J .. 

) 

) 

' ) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Holder of Plenary Retail Constimption ) 
License C-25, issued by the Mayor and 
Council of the Town of Kearny. ) 

Joseph F s). McCarthy, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 
Edward F .,· .Ambrose, Esq.,. Appearing for the D~vision of 

·· Alcoholic Beverage Control~ · 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads D.Q.!! vult to a charge all~ging that on 
September 21, 1963, it permitted the acceptapce of horse race 
bets on the licensed premises j in violation of Rule 7 of S1:ta te 
Regulation No. 20. 

Absent prior record, the license ~ill be suspended for 
twenty-five days, with remission of five days for· the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty, days. Re Deutsch,. 
Bulletin 1512j Item 8~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of Octobe~, 1963, 
I j 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licerise.C-25,_ 
issued· by the Mayor and Council.- of the Town of Kearny to J·;·_ · 

. Boyle, Inc., t/a Park View Tavern, for p~~mises 17 Davis Avenuei 
Kearny, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty (20). . ... · 
days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Tulasday, Octqber 15; 1963; and 
terminating at 2::00 a0m. Monday, November 4, 1963'~ 

EMERSON. A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIREC.TOR 

9. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

Alexander F. Maccia, Jr~ 
t/~ Garden State Beer Pepot 
339 Ocean Avenue 
Je~sey City, No Je 

Applica tiori filed November 14, 1963 for place-to-place · 
transfer of State Beverage Distributor's License··SBD~3 
from 12 Ludlow Street, Jersey City, NQ J. 

~C.~~~ .. // 
~~!1~~ . 
Acting Director · 

New Jerse~ State UbrafY . 


